	<u> </u>
Form PTO 1694 ' RE(02 - 05 -	- 2002 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI
DME No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	1-23.43
To the Honorable Commissioner of . 101980	O982 ,ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Nokia Intelligent Edge Routers Inc. [] Individual(s) [] Association Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-Delaware [] Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	Name: Nokia Inc. Address: 6000 Connection Drive City: Irving State: Texas Zip: 75039-2600 [] Individual(s) citizenship [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-Delaware [] Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: October 31, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Applications Mark Serial No. SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A Additional numbers at	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No EXPERS No. 1
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Darby & Darby P.C. Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$390.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 04-0100 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1 FC:481 40.00 0P 250.00 0P	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a January 23, 2002 Date
Total number of pages including co	over sheet, attachments, and document: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002436 FRAME: 0577**

M:\3587\8F986\LBL1188.FRM

SCHEDULE A

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
OSR2000	76/010,288	March 27, 2000
ASR2000	76/010,289	March 27, 2000
GENIE	76/011,613	March 28, 2000
OSR8000	76/028,775	April 1, 2000
EDGE SPAN	76/046,352	May 10, 2000
EDGESPAN	76/046,353	May 10, 2000
AMBOS	76/048,369	May 15, 2000
SHAPING THE OPTICAL INTERNET	76/048,851	May 16, 2000
SERVICE TRANSFORMER	76/059,953	May 30, 2000
ASR1000	76/133,251	September 22, 2000
ASR	76/158,098	November 1, 2000
OSR	76/161,374	November 7, 2000
FIVE NINES ROUTING	76/200,980	January 29, 2001
VPIC	76/232,477	March 30, 2001
THE CONTINUOUS ROUTING COMPANY	76/242,699	April 19, 2001

M:\3587\8F986\LBL1186.WPD

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PRPOPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of October 31, 2001, is entered by and between NOKIA INTELLIGENT EDGE ROUTERS INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 313 Fairchild Drive, Mountain View, California ("Routers"), and NOKIA INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6000 Connection Drive, Irving, Texas ("Nokia").

WHEREAS, Routers and Nokia have entered into a Contribution, Assignment and Assumption Agreement effective as of October 31, 2001 (the "Contribution Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Contribution Agreement requires Routers and Nokia to execute and deliver this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Patents" shall mean the patents and patent applications, foreign and domestic, set forth on Schedule A, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions.

"Trademarks" shall mean the trademarks and service marks, foreign and domestic, set forth on Schedule B, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, all common law rights with respect thereto, all applications and registrations thereof, all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions, and all extensions and renewals thereof.

"Domain Names" shall mean a series of alphanumeric characters set forth on Schedule C that when combined with an Internet top level domain (TLD) can identify one or more internet protocol addresses.

"Copyrights" shall mean the exclusive rights in an original work of authorship, foreign and domestic, set forth on Schedule D, including software, whether registered or not, including works made for hire by employees within or outside the company, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions.

SECTION 2. <u>Transfer and Assignment of Intellectual Property</u>. Routers hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Nokia all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, Domain Names and Copyrights.

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
OSR2000	76/010,288	March 27, 2000
ASR2000	76/010,289	March 27, 2000
GENIE	76/011,613	March 28, 2000
OSR8000	76/028,775	April 1, 2000
EDGE SPAN	76/046,352	May 10, 2000
EDGESPAN	76/046,353	May 10, 2000
AMBOS	76/048,369	May 15, 2000
SHAPING THE OPTICAL INTERNET	76/048,851	May 16, 2000
SERVICE TRANSFORMER	76/059,953	May 30, 2000
ASR1000	76/133,251	September 22, 2000
ASR	76/158,098	November 1, 2004
OSR	76/161,374	November 7, 2000
FIVE NINES ROUTING	76/200,980	January 29, 2001
VPIC	76/232,477	March 30, 2001
THE CONTINUOUS ROUTING COMPANY	76/242,699	April 19, 2001

At the first of the first with

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	File Date	Class of Goods/Services	Applicant
The Continuous Routing Company	76/242,699	4/19/01	9, 38	Amber Networks, Inc.
ASR2000	76/010,289	3/27/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
ASR	76/158,098	11/1/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
VPIC	76/232,477	3/30/01	9, 38	Amber Networks, Inc.
Five Nines Routing	76/200,980	1/29/01	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Shaping the Optical Internet	76/048,851	5/16/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
OSR	76/161,374	11/7/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Service Transformer	76/059,953	5/30/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Service Transformer	1,082,874 [Note: CA]	11/15/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Service Transformer	[Note: CTM]		9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Service Transformer	2000-122187 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
OSR8000	76/010,288	3/27/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
ASR1000	76/133,251	9/22/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
ASR1000	1,082,391	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
ASR1000	[Note: CA} 1,947,803 [Note: CTM}	10/11/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
ASR1000	2000-122188 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
EdgeSpan	76/046,353	5/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
EdgeSpan	1,082,393 [Note: CA]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
EdgeSpan	[Note: CTM]		9	Amber Networks, Inc.

EdgeSpan	2000-122176 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Edge Span	76/046,352	5/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Edge Span	1,082,394 [Note: CA]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Edge Span	[Note: CTM]		9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Edge Span	2000-122179 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
AmbOS	76/048,369	5/15/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
AmbOS	1,082,873 [Note: CA]	11/15/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
AmbOS	1,770,056 [Note: CTM]	7/24/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
AmbOS	2000-122174 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
OSR8000	76/028,775	4/1/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Genie	76/011,613	3/28/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Genie	1,082,872 [Note: CA]	11/15/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Genie	1,770,338 [Note: CTM]	7/24/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Genie	2000-122172 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Amber Networks	1,082,871 [Note: CA]	11/15/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Amber Networks	1,771,930 [Note: CTM]	7/24/00	9	Amber Networks, Inc.
Amber Networks	2000-122170 [Note: JP]	11/10/00	9	Amber Networks Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002436 FRAME: 0582

RECORDED: 01/23/2002